Michael G. Adams Secretary of State P. O. Box 718 Frankfort, KY 40602-0718 (502) 564-3490 http://www.sos.ky.gov

Articles of Incorporation

1355334 Michael G. Adams KY Secretary of State Received and Filed 4/5/2024 3:28:15 PM Fee receipt: \$8.00

NAI

Please Note: This form does not automatically confer tax-exempt status. For additional information, contact the Internal Revenue Service prior to filing the Articles of Incorporation.

Pursuant to KRS 14A and KRS 273, the undersigned hereby forms a nonprofit corporation and for that purpose sets forth the following:

Article I: The name of the corporation is

FAYETTE COUNTY COMPOSITE (FAYCO) MOUNTAIN BIKE TEAM INC.

Article II: The purpose for which the corporation is organized is to create strong minds, bodies, character, and community through a thriving cycling community by promoting, encouraging, and improving the sportsmanship, physical fitness, and character of youth cyclists.

Article III: The name of the initial registered agent is

Jessica Koenigsknecht-Talboo

and the street address of the corporation's initial registered office in Kentucky is 804 Lauderdale Drive, Lexington, KY 40515

Article IV: The mailing address of the corporation's principal office is

804 Lauderdale Drive, Lexington, KY 40515

Article V: The number of directors constituting the initial board of directors is **7** The names and mailing addresses of the persons who are to serve as the initial board of directors are as follows:

> Jessica Koenigsknecht-Talboo 804 Lauderdale Drive, Lexington, KY 40515 Steph Allen 2109 Winning Colors Lane, Lexington, KY 40509 Chris Weiss 3892 Scarlet Oak Lane, Lexington, KY 40514 Misty OBradovich 733 Southpoint Drive, Lexington, KY 40515 Jason Coomes 889 Lauderdale Drive, Lexington, KY 40515 Chris Tedja 181 Hays Boulevard, Lexington, KY 40509 Bryan Pryor 2472 Weisenberger Mill Road, Midway, KY 40347

Article VI: The name and mailing address of the incorporator is as follows:

Jessica Koenigsknecht-Talboo 804 Lauderdale Drive, Lexington, KY 40515

This application will be effective on Friday, April 5, 2024

NAOI

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Kentucky that the foregoing is true and correct.

Jessica Koenigsknecht-Talboo Chair 4/5/2024

I, **Jessica Koenigsknecht-Talboo**, consent to serve as the Registered Agent on behalf of the corporation.

Jessica Koenigsknecht-Talboo Chair 4/5/2024

